

Real People. Real Possibilities.

Legislative Bulletin

An Official Publication of the Hilliard City Council

Meeting Date: September 11, 2023
Publication Date: September 12, 2023

Please Note: This Bulletin is posted to the City of Hilliard website and at the Hilliard Branch of the Columbus Metropolitan Library.

Published under the authority of the City of Hilliard Charter Section 3.06 and at the direction of the Clerk of Council. This Legislative Bulletin contains ordinances passed by Council and announcement of second reading/public hearings. If noted, supplemental and supporting documents, such as exhibits, and copies of all legislation (resolutions/ordinances) are available upon request to the Clerk of Council's office, 3800 Municipal Way, Hilliard, Ohio 43026, at 614-334-2365 or via the City's portal at https://hilliardohio.civicweb.net/Portal/. Past issues are available at hilliardohio.gov

ORDINANCES

The following ordinance was passed on 9/11/2021.

23-15 APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE INTELLIGENT COMMUNITY FOURM ON-SITE TOP7
AUDIT AND DLEGATION EXPENSE FOR THE ICF SUMMIT IN NEW YORK CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Hilliard has been named a 2023 Global Smart21 and Top7 Community by the Intelligent Community Forum (ICF); and

WHEREAS, ICF will send an auditor to Hilliard in September to confirm the City's application and to provide a summary report to ICF judges to help in the selection of the Intelligent Community of the Year; and

WHEREAS, the City will participate in the ICF Summit in October and send a delegation of 3-4 employees to represent the City for the announcement of the Intelligent Community of the Year; and

WHEREAS, in order to cover expenses related to the on-site audit and delegation expenses to attend the ICF Summit, the City desires to appropriate \$18,000; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Hilliard, Ohio:

SECTION 1. An Appropriation in the amount of \$18,000 is authorized from Fund 101 for expenses related to ICF on-site audit and participation at the ICF Summit.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after the earliest time provided for by law.

First reading September 11, 2023. Second reading will be September 25, 2023.

23-16 ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR.

WHEREAS, this Council in accordance with the provisions of law, has previously adopted a Tax Budget for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Commission of Franklin County, Ohio, has certified its action thereon to this Council together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Council, and what part thereof is without, and what part within, the ten-mill tax limitation; and

WHEREAS, the certified rates were received from the Budget Commission on August 29, 2023, and the City is required to accept the amounts and rates and certify them to the County Auditor no later than October 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, ordinances authorizing annual tax levies shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall not be subject to referendum pursuant to Section 3.07 of the Charter of the City.

City of Hilliard Legislative Bulletin

an Official Publication of the Hilliard City Council

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Hilliard, Ohio:

- **SECTION 1.** The amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification, are hereby accepted.
- **SECTION 2.** There shall be, and hereby is, levied on the tax duplicate of said City the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten-mill limitation for tax year 2023 (collection year 2024) as follows:

	Amount to be derived from Levies Outside 10 Mill Limitation	Amount to be derived from Levies Inside 10 Mill Limitation	County Auditor's Estimate of Full Tax Rate to be Levied	
Fund			Inside 10 Mill Limit	Outside 10 Mill Limit
General		\$2,239,386.14	1.60	
General Fund Charter		\$0		
Bond Retirement		\$0		
Bond Retirement Charter		\$0		
Police Pension		\$0		
Police Operating		\$0		
Fire Pension		\$0		
Fire Operating		\$0		
Police/Fire Pension		\$0		
Capital Improvement Charter		\$0		
Road & Sidewalk Fund		\$0		
Total		\$2,239,386.14	1.60	

- **SECTION 3.** The Clerk of Hilliard City Council is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Ordinance to the County Auditor of Franklin County.
- **SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall not be subject to referendum pursuant to Section 3.07 of the Charter of the City of Hilliard.

City of Hilliard Legislative Bulletin an Official Publication of the Hilliard City Council

RESOLUTIONS

The following Resolutions were passed on September 11, 2023.

23-R-72	Accepting Conservation Easements, Utility Easements, and Shared Use Path Easement from
	Amazon Data Service, Inc.
23-R-73	AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO MODIFY AN EXISTING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
	AGREEMENT (PSA) WITH CDM SMITH, INC. TO PROVIDE DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE HAYDEN
	RUN SANITARY SEWER LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN (CIP S-31) AND AUTHORIZING AN
	EXPENDITURE.
23-R-74	AMENDING THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE CLOVER GROFF
	RUN STREAM RESTORATION, PHASE 2, CIP ST-38.